OP \$1315.00 4281058

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM381356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	16

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		04/20/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Purple, LLC
Street Address:	2780 Waterfront Pkwy. E. Dr., Suite 200
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46214
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4281058	SYNWAY
Registration Number:	4122016	HPS
Registration Number:	4119911	SYNTRACTOR
Registration Number:	4107141	SYNDRAULIC
Registration Number:	4092666	HP2-C
Registration Number:	4092665	НРМ
Registration Number:	3888205	THE ULTIMATE OIL CHANGE
Registration Number:	3883174	IREV
Registration Number:	3819988	
Registration Number:	3689740	ROYAL PURPLE
Registration Number:	3214620	XPR
Registration Number:	3203213	
Registration Number:	3099780	PURPLE EXTREME
Registration Number:	2999992	ROYAL PURPLE SYNTHETIC OIL
Registration Number:	2953996	
Registration Number:	2847341	MAXCYCLE
Registration Number:	2691774	
Registration Number:	2618244	SYNCHROMAX
	_	TRADEMARK

900361628 REEL: 005774 FRAME: 0900

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2585402	BEYOND SYNTHETIC
Registration Number:	2567472	THE PERFORMANCE OIL THAT OUTPERFORMS!
Registration Number:	2369880	ROYAL PURPLE ULTRA PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2360988	ULTRA PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2353660	PURPLE ICE
Registration Number:	2335522	ROYAL PURPLE
Registration Number:	2286913	BARRIER FLUID FDA
Registration Number:	2223271	ROYAL PURPLE SYNTHETIC OIL
Registration Number:	2197499	SYNERLEC
Registration Number:	2180584	MAXFILM
Registration Number:	2177927	BARRIER FLUID GT
Registration Number:	2125544	ROYAL PURPLE
Registration Number:	2088992	CRYSTAL-PURE
Registration Number:	2085702	THERMYL-TUFF
Registration Number:	2081216	SYN-MIST
Registration Number:	2075539	ROYAL GUARD
Registration Number:	2075485	PARA-SYN
Registration Number:	2069304	MAX GEAR
Registration Number:	2059184	MAX ATF
Registration Number:	2057230	THERMYL-GLYDE
Registration Number:	2055393	QUADREX
Registration Number:	2055392	AEGIS
Registration Number:	2055186	POLY-GUARD
Registration Number:	2052815	MAX-CLEAN
Registration Number:	2052696	MAX-GUARD
Registration Number:	2052697	DEZEL HI-BASE
Registration Number:	2043704	MAX EZ
Registration Number:	2043703	PARAFILM
Registration Number:	1929704	SYNERGY
Registration Number:	1721326	SYNFILM
Registration Number:	1721325	PERFORMANCE UNDER PRESSURE
Serial Number:	76708749	SYNTHETIC DEFENSE
Registration Number:	2052695	CRYSTAL-CLEAR
Registration Number:	2050987	MAX-CHAIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5125364598

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005774 FRAME: 0901

Phone: 512-474-5201

Email: stacey.rearick@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11601739
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine Klammer Madianos
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine K. Madianos/
DATE GIGNED	0.1/00/0010

DATE SIGNED: 04/20/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Royal Purple_Termination & Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Royal Purple_Termination & Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Royal Purple_Termination & Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=Royal Purple_Termination & Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005774 FRAME: 0902

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of April <u>20</u>, 2016 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Royal Purple, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time) and the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of January 3, 2008 (collectively, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all General Intangibles, including trademarks, trademark registrations trademark applications, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 26, 2012 at Reel 4865 Frame 0814 ("Notice").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRII\938637v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: <u>P152/12</u>

Title: Assistant Vice Hesideni

Schedule A

Royal Purple, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SYNWAY	4281058	01/29/13
HPS	4122016	04/03/12
SYNTRACTOR	4119911	04/03/12
SYNDRAULIC	4107141	03/06/12
HP2-C	4092666	01/31/12
HPM	4092665	01/31/12
THE ULTIMATE OIL CHANGE	3888205	12/07/10
IREV	3883174	11/30/10
Design only	3819988	07/20/10
ROYAL PURPLE	3689740	09/29/09
XPR	3214620	03/06/07
Design only	3203213	01/30/07
PURPLE EXTREME	3099780	06/06/06
ROYAL PURPLE SYNTHETIC OIL and Design	2999992	09/27/05
Design only	2953996	05/24/05
MAXCYCLE	2847341	06/01/04
Design only	2691774	03/04/03
SYNCHROMAX	2618244	09/10/02
BEYOND SYNTHETIC	2585402	06/25/02
THE PERFORMANCE OIL THAT OUTPERFORMS!	2567472	05/07/02
ROYAL PURPLE ULTRA PERFORMANCE and Design	2369880	07/25/00
ULTRA PERFORMANCE	2360988	06/27/00
PURPLE ICE	2353660	05/30/00
ROYAL PURPLE and Design	2335522	03/28/00
BARRIER FLUID FDA	2286913	10/19/99
ROYAL PURPLE SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL and Design	2223271	02/09/99
SYNERLEC	2197499	10/20/98
MAXFILM	2180584	08/11/98
BARRIER FLUID GT	2177927	08/04/98
ROYAL PURPLE	2125544	12/30/97
CRYSTAL-PURE	2088992	08/19/97
THERMAL-TUFF	2085702	08/05/97
SYN-MIST	2081216	07/22/97
ROYAL GUARD	2075539	07/01/97
PARA-SYN	2075485	07/01/97
MAX GEAR	2069304	06/10/97
MAX ATF	2059184	05/06/97
THERMYL-GLYDE	2057230	04/29/97
QUADREX	2055393	04/22/97
AEGIS	2055392	04/22/97
POLY-GUARD	2055186	04/22/97

TRI1\938637v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005774 FRAME: 0905

MAX-CLEAN	2052815	04/15/97
DEZEL HI-BASE	2052697	04/15/97
MAX-GUARD	2052696	04/15/97
CRYSTAL-CLEAR	2052695	04/15/97
MAX-CHAIN	2050987	04/08/97
MAX EZ	2043704	03/11/97
PARAFILM	2043703	03/11/97
SYNERGY	1929704	10/24/95
SYNFILM	1721326	10/06/92
PERFORMANCE UNDER PRESSURE	1721325	10/06/92

Trademark Application

Mark SYNTHETIC DEFENSE	Appl. No. 76708749	Filing Date 08/15/11
1	I NO	Tilling Dead

TR11\938637v4

RECORDED: 04/20/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005774 FRAME: 0906